

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
WARREN COUNTY, OHIO

CAROL DONOVAN, DAVID IANNELLI,
and BROOKE HANDLEY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CITY OF LEBANON and MARK YURICK,
in his official capacity as City Attorney of the
City of Lebanon,

Defendants.

Case No. 21 CV 94117

Judge Tepe
Magistrate Moll

Oral Argument Requested

REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

GRAY & DUNING

J. William Duning
130 East Mulberry
Lebanon, Ohio 45036
(513) 932-5532
duning@grayandduning.com

EVERYTOWN LAW

Len Kamdang*
Carolyn Shanahan*
Laura Keeley*
450 Lexington Avenue
P.O. Box 4184
New York, N.Y. 10017
(646) 324-8126
lkamdang@everytown.org
cshanahan@everytown.org
lkeeley@everytown.org

Andrew Nellis*
P.O. Box 14780
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 517-6621
anellis@everytown.org
*Admitted *pro hac vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT	1
A. Plaintiffs Do Not Seek Relief on Vagueness Grounds	1
B. The Ordinance Exceeds Lebanon’s Home-Rule Authority	4
C. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Seek Declaratory Judgment	7
D. Plaintiffs Are Not Trying to “Impose” an “Anti-Gun Political Agenda”.....	7
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Donaker v. Parcels of Land,</i> 140 Ohio St.3d 346, 2014-Ohio-3656	6
<i>Inland Prods., Inc. v. Columbus,</i> 193 Ohio App.3d 740, 2011-Ohio-2046, 954 N.E.2d 14	6, 7
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Assn. v. Bruen,</i> ___ U.S. ___, 142 S.Ct. 2111, 213 L.Ed.2d 387 (2022).....	8
<i>State v. Romage,</i> 138 Ohio St.3d 390, 2014-Ohio-783, 7 N.E.3d 1156.....	6
<i>State v. White,</i> 142 Ohio St.3d 277, 2015-Ohio-492, 29 N.E.3d 939.....	5
<i>Wilson,</i> 70 Ohio St.3d.....	7

Statutes

R.C. 1.42	6
R.C. 1.49	5
R.C. 2923.111	9
R.C. 2923.123	passim
R.C. 2923.126	passim
R.C. 733.59	2

Other Authorities

<i>Responsible Gun Ownership</i> , https://www.everytown.org/issues/responsible-gun-ownership/	8
